

City of Casselberry PUBLIC INFORMATION UPDATE #2 (09/29/22 1:00 p.m.)

95 Triplet Lake Drive, Casselberry, Florida 32707 • Telephone (407) 262-7700 •

Casselberry, FL, September 29, 2022, 1:30 p.m.

CLOSURES

City Hall and all City Facilities will be closed beginning Wednesday, September 28th and will reopen on Monday, October 3rd. This includes the Casselberry Recreation Center, Art House and Sculpture House. The Concord Park Splash Pad is also closed.

CANCELLATIONS

All scheduled recreation activities and art classes have been cancelled beginning the evening of Tuesday, September 27th until further notice. This includes any rentals at any facilities.

STAY INFORMED

Citizen Information Line: 407-262-7750

Message Center Email: EOC@casselberry.org

Website: www.casselberry.og

Facebook: City of Casselberry www.facebook.com/CityofCasselberry

Casselberry Police Dept. www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100069250627716

Twitter: City of Casselberry @Casselberry_FLA

Casselberry Police Dept. @Casselberry PD

Instagram: City of Casselberry www.instagram.com/cityofcasselberry

Storm Alerts: Text Storm2022 to 888-777 to opt into text alerts on storm preparations. Alert Seminole: Visit www.AlertSeminole.org to register for emergency alerts (phone, text, and/or email. Participating residents will receive time sensitive messages specific to their specified home or business location. Residents can unsubscribe to alerts at any time through their account.

Seminole County has enacted three executive orders as of Noon 9/29/2022:

Executive Order – Evacuation

Executive Order – Price Gourging

Executive Order - No Wake Zone

FLOODING

Flooding is occurring widespread throughout the City due to the tremendous amount of rainfall received so far. Many roads are blocked.

- Do not drive or walk through flood water. Cars can be swept away or stall.
- Keep out of flood water. Water can be contaminated with waste and chemicals or hide dangerous object and animals such as snakes.
- Avoid electrical power at home and never touch a fallen power line.

WATER AND SEWER

CASSELBERRY UTILITY CUSTOMERS – PLEASE HELP US PREVENT SEWER OVERFLOWS INTO STREETS, HOMES AND BUSINESSES

Limiting water use helps reduce the pressure on lift stations and the sewer treatment plant and helps prevent sewer overflows during the storm.

- Please only flush toilets when necessary and limit time in the shower.
- Water should only be used for essential functions.
- If you still have power, please refrain from using dishwashers and washing machines until after the storm passes. Thank you.

REPORT DAMAGE/FLOODING/ROAD BLOCKAGE/TREES DOWN

CITIZEN INFORMATION LINE: (407) 262-7750

EOC@casselberry.org

Please contact the Citizen Information Line to report storm damage, flooding, road blockage, downed power lines, and downed trees.

City Damage assessment teams have been deployed to start assessing damage. Public Works crews are also out assessing and starting to clear trees and debris.

GENERATOR SAFETY

CARBON MONOXIDE, or CO, is an invisible, odorless, tasteless gas that is highly poisonous. The Florida Department of Health recommends the following precautions:

- NEVER use a generator indoors, including homes, garages, basements, crawl spaces, and other enclosed or partially enclosed areas, even those with ventilation. Opening doors and windows or using fans will not prevent CO build-up in the home.
- ALWAYS locate the unit outdoors on a dry surface, away from doors, windows, vents, and air conditioning equipment that could allow CO to flow indoors. Follow the generator instructions.

- REMEMBER that you cannot see or smell CO. Portable generators can produce high levels of CO very quickly.
- If you start to feel sick, dizzy, or weak while using a generator, get to fresh air RIGHT AWAY. DO NOT DELAY.
- If you have a poisoning emergency, call your nearest Florida Poison Information Center at 1-800-222-1222. If the victim has collapsed or is not breathing, call 911 immediately.

###